In accordance with
Rule 18 5 of the AM 1 O
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Qo
g 3

Companies House

IANGIOAT

04/03/2020 #188
COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details

oo o [o[7 o [0z [0

F Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ]Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited

bold black capitals.

I Administrator's name

Fulf forenamel(s) Sarah

Surname Bell

E— Administrator’s address

Building name!number[ The Chancery

Street I 58 Spring Gardens
|

Post town ‘ Manchester

County/Region ‘ Greater Manchester

Postcode (m[2] [aTefw] [

Country I United Kingdom

u_ Administrator's name ©

Full forenamel(s) (thp © Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname [ Duffy another administratar.

H Administrator’'s address @

Building name/number ‘ The Chancery @ Other administrator

Street [ 58 Spring Gardens gﬁﬁﬂﬁf:ﬁfﬁ'ﬁ?ﬁ%ﬁﬂ e ot
|

Post town E Manchester

County/Region ’ Greater Manchester

Postcode W E'—\Fi—gm[—l—

Country {United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

s |}

from date

To date

Period of progress report
fofs ol [2[0[1 [0
7 o2 [alofafo

:

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

: |}

Sign and date

Admmfstrator's Signature
signature X

Signature date

04/17 Version 1.0




-

DUFF&PHELPS

3 March 2020

Progress Report to

Creditors

Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited and
Caer Rhun Hotel Management
Limited

(In Administration)

Jomt Administrators Progress Report for ihe period from & August 2078 ic
7 February 2020

Duff & Fhelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester M2 1EW

e VR



Caer Rry= =gl =otel Limites end Caer Rhur mptet Management In Aomensiraton.
Joint Acremistators Progress Repor (o Creditars

Contents

Y

=~ Y N D G RO

irtrogLction

Crediior summary :

Progress of the Agministration.

Quicome for Crediiors ‘ S

Other matters . o

Joint Adnministrators ‘ees and expenses anc pre-Acmimisralor cosis
Future strategy

Appendices

Appenax 1 — Statutory information

Appendix 2 — Approved Proposals

Appendix 3 — Recerpts and Payments account

Appendix 4 — Schedule of Expenses

Appendix 5 — Analysis of tme charged and expenses ~curred

Appendix

~ Narrative of work carried out for the period tc 7 February 2020

=)
Appendix 7 - Siatement of Creditors rghts
Appendix 8 - Definitions
Appengix 8 — Notice sbout this report
Aopendx 10 - Proof of debt farm

s riarch ZCZC

-

v

SO0 B N2

.

A
(g™

-4

x
0o



Caer Rhur Har Hote wmited and Caer Rbur Sotel Managerien: ( = Adminsi-ghon

M Admingtratcre Progress Repon to Crecdtors
ZlAares 2020
1. Introduction
The Joint Admnistratars were appointec on 8 August 2018

This Progrese Report provioes ar update on the Admiristrator of the Comparies

The Joint Adrinistrators Rave aiso explained therr future strategy for the Acministration
5 that they will be eble 10 pay each ciass of crecitor.

[£2]

ange now kely i

Yoo wi ing other imporant ~formaiior in s Progress Report such as the cosis (re Jo.m Acm.ristraiors
Fave mourrec

A glossary of tne abbreviatons and cefiniions Lsed trroughour this documren: 1s attacrec at Adpendix &

Please aiso note that a important ega: notice about this Progress Report 1o Crecilors s atiacheo a
Avnerdx 9



Caer Rhun mali —ote' —mvies anc Caer R-ur Hotel Wanagement i AcmenisiraTon:
G0 Nt Admeisrators Progress Repon o O i

2. Creditor summary
mig Progress Report covers the Reporting Perioc
Summary of Proposals
¢ Trne purpose of an Admipistration = o acheve ore of me foliow e merarctical objectves
+  Hescuing the compary 28 a going CONCErT o

. oG g better result for the compary s ¢reditors as g wnheie than wou!d be kel f e
LOMpETy Were wodnc op (without firs? bewrng in AgTemistrabior . or

v Reansing propetty .~ order (o make 2 ¢.striblhor 10 one or Tore secured or Preferenta
Credicrs

The Jo.rt Admimistrators are pureing the second objective as i1ig twery tnal 2 seller result for the
Companies creditars gs 2 whoie wiil be acheved than if the Companies were wound up withcut frst heng
i Admirustratior

Aanough the freencid of the Hotel 1s heid in CRHHE. CR holds the oiher assets comprising the furniture
equipment an¢ stock and glso debiors As the Holel has ~ow ceased to irade the assets withi the Hotel
wil he made avarabie o eny purchaser of the property or should the purchaser not regurre thess assels
ihese Wl be soid piecemeas!

As previousry adviged. the Joint Acmimistrators Proposais for achieving the purpese of the Agministralior
namely achiev.ng 3 setfer resultfor the Company & Creditors g2s s whoie tha™ wouid be iwe'y " ine Company
were wound uo eng realis rg pronerty in order 1o make s disirouion e one or moere Secuted or Preferential
Creanors were epprovec oy Cregitors using deemed consent

Progress to date

e
A¥]
w
0
o

The somt Administraors began rading the Hote: on ine Appointment Date with 2 view "¢ acriev m
of 'he husmess a8 2 goNg 20N

Due 1o the “‘mancial posivorn of the Hotel and based o0 advice from ASSUred. the Jom ACriisirators oioses
the Hotel or 13 Jercary 2020 Further information regrading the ciosure of the hote end tre strategy of the
Jomt Aorinstrators g included ' section 3 of this report

i~ the treaimc period {8 August 2019 10 13 January 2020: saies total £205 385 anc trading cosie 1013

£3©3_‘173 resulting i overall trading losses to date of aporoxumately £ !OO.DOU. It 1= estimated there are

further tra g coste that have ol vet been paid of approximately £444 543 whick nave bee~ incurred Hal
ot vel paic ir the penod along with furiher debtor receipts of £43.543 . therefore the estimaled rading losses

for the rading percd are anticipated to be approximately £201.000.

1tz noled that the Joint Acmiristrators have recently issued an investor update where the ifrading losses
were estimatec {0 be i the region of £245.000 to the 31 March 2020, The recuction in the estimated tracing
losses has been driven by further debtor and creditor reconciliztions conducied by Assured

Asczet realisations toialiing £78 315 have been recewed ir the Reporiing Feriod in respect of debtors cash
at hank and hank irteres!

Investigations into the Companies are ongoing and form part of the detaed invesiigations being carred
out by the Joint Administrators of NPD and ali of the associated companies



Caer Rhoe Hal- Hote) Limater g0 C er Bhun =ote Llanggement o Admursirratio
oIt £om nysitatore Progress Repor 1o Credinors
Z TAarc- 2020

Gutcome for Creditors

ir considerauor for the monies acvancec under the (pan facility agreement CRHM granied a ceneriure to
NWAF ©n 8 November 2077 wricr confers fixed anc fiogtling charges over ali of the assets of CRHEH

i consigeranon of aacditionat mories advenced under the loar faciiity agreement CRHH grariec a second
detentyre or 8 November 2017 wricr confers fixec and fioating charges over all of the assets of CRHH

Besed or information neid at the Apnointment Date the indebledness tc NWAF s approximatey £4 4 m

"‘d IS suniect to accruing nierest anc C"‘"""‘e‘-‘- However. the Jont Acministralors are as mere tnat three

other cempaniles within tne NRPD group have also granted charges 10 NWAF (Fourcroft Hotel i Tenny

smitea. Carmarthen Bay Hotel Limited and Atlartic Bay Hotel [(Wootacomber Limiteg — aH In
',_\Cr-'\‘q Qh—nf Islgh!

CR granted & cenenture or 8 November 2017 which corfers fixed and fioating charges over ai o' 'ne
zssets of the CRinrespect of 2 guareniee over the loar factiity providec 10 CRHH

*ﬁ

he Joint Agministrators sougnt acvice fror therr lawyers who have reviewad the KWAF securty and
confirmed that the securnily 1§ valic

=

s

Yy
il

© &

oie distributions to NWAF wil be subiect 1o the printiple of marshalding across the esiates watlhun
ro

oUD . wich it hoids security

CJ m

f\s

_T

CR-H ooes rot employ any staff and tnerefore there will be no Preferentiar Creditor clarms
3 Y

Following the closure of the Hetel or 13 January 2020 ai of the CR emp. ‘Ayees were maoe redundant. Al
s1aff wages were naid up untit ihe cicsure of the Hotel -n the trading perod by the Joimt Admimstrators.
Hohday nay accrued in the ‘rading penod and not taken Hy empioyees wiil be paid as an expense of the
Acmirugtration Holiday pay accrued and nol taker prior 10 the appointment date v,.! rank ae preferental
cigime ir the Adm estration. e majonty of which is \ke\ 10 be subrocated 10 tne DBEIS followmg
naynent 1o the employees by the RFES Any cistribution to the Unsecurec Crediicrs of the Compantes wiil
ne dependert on ‘he realisabons acheved from anv sale of the Hotel

Fiease nole this Progress Report provides Creditors with an acoourt of the orogress of the Admimisirabion
of the Company o the perod Trhe Jomt Administrators Stalement of P*fmf\s:: & .88 d 1o the Company §
Creditors are avaiiabie 1o view &t Dips. . micro duffandpheips.comiukrestructurning and paper copes can he
orovides free of charge by wnting (¢ Heather Barnes Unless otherwise slaied sl amounts o this Progress
Report and appencices are sisled net of VAT

3. Progress of the Administration

Thigs section proviges an wpdate on the Joint Agranisirators strateqy for the Administraiion anc progress
0 czle

3.4 Strategy and progress to date

’ )
.')"
]
o
M

NPD operated numerous investment schemes where investors were offered the opportunity to pur
ro0ms in & number of hoteis which they operatec

Foliowing the Interim Managers appomniment over NFPD. & full review of each of the rvesiment schemes
and the Hotels was carned out by the interim Managers and their legal advisors.

The Joint Administrators have Wdertified 80 investments in CRHH of which 57 are regisiered leases. and
the remaining 23 investors hold agreements for leases oniy



Caegr R-um raii Hotel umnec anc Caer RAd- Hoel fdanage et [In Acrunstration.
Loint Agmimistreiots Progress Report o Creditors
Y harch 2020

Folowirg the aoppoimimert cate. & sort Adrmmistraters conuruee fo trade the Hoter wh g1 all optiors
Wers roviewed

The freehold property s neid .« CRHH anc at other assets and the trading of tre Hole are operated v
CR

Tne Agents acv-sed thal the vaiue achieved through & sae of the busiress as a going conce™ wou'd be
significantiv mgher thar thet acr.eved shou'c the Hotel pe crosed

in the mitg: morths of racing tne Hofe was making substantia, trading icsses anc was ‘oreceast ¢ be juss
£

making o~ e 2020 The projecied ‘osses were anucipated 1o recuce tne overal realisations forore
Compenies and trerefore any ‘unds that wouic be avallebie to cistribute fo creciors

Ar offer was ~ecewvec 1o porchase the Hete! which the Agents recommerded accesiance of The offer was
TEGE 01 8 vBCAM! DOSSESSOn DESIS

The Joint Adrminst-ators mace ar apphcaton to the Court under the Act on 4 December 2076 for 2 order
tc aliow e sale of the Hote: whiist preserving atf! creditors interests in the net proceeds of the sale Cerain
'easehoiders anc e Securec Crecitor made represenianions gt the heanng of the appicaton at the High
Court of Jushce

&1 the meanng. the Court ceclired to allow the saie of tne Hote

The Joimt Acminisiralors nave subseguerty enlerec nig oialogue with the leaseholders ancior ther legs
represertalives as appropriate «n order 1o reach an agreement regarding & sa'e of the Hoter The Joint
Acriresirators are alse v Cislogue wiin the Crediors Committee 1n TR ic discuss ihe sirategy gong
forwarg

Whilst this process was opgoing due 16 1the high lever of trading osses and due 10 the existence of
sunstantia! sealih and sa'ety 1ssues that could rnot be remeaied without sgnificart capital expenditure the
Jeint Adrinigtrators closed tne Hotel on 13 January 2020, This decision was seccnded by Assured

Ail staft were made reguncant on *3 January 2020 The existing caretgker has -emained or site ang will
reside onthe premiseés for the foreseeable future and the Jont Admimistraiors arg izising wih e insurar
lo ensure that gt insurance ebiigstions are met during the peroc «» which the Ha'el ard grounios remann
the Joird Acmeinistrators corvo

Investgations imo the Compary are cngoin
2y the Joint Admoristratore of NPD arc ar of

g
£

sng forr part of the getated investgatons Deng carred out
the associal

32 Asset realisations
Realisaticns during the period are set out in the attagned recerpis and payments accourt at Appendix 3
Summeries of the most signficant reabisations during the Administration are proviced below

3.2.1 Trading period

As delalled in section 2. the Joint Administrators raded the Hotel from the appointment date 1o 13 January
with @ view 1o achreving a sale of the Hotel as 2 going concern

In the trading perios (& August 2079 to 13 January 2020) sales tolai £205.395 and tracing cosis total
£303.173 resulting in averall irading iosses 0 date of approximalely £100.000. it is estimated there are
further trading costs that have not yet been paid of anproximately £144 543 which have been incurred but
not yet paid in the penod along with further cebtor receipts of £43 543, therefore the estimated trading



Caer R-ym =3 mole Jimitec ans Cagr Rhun —otei Lanagement (0o i‘\cmmstratuob
gt LAomanerratore Drr'\resg er(}ri

icsses for the fraging penioc 2re anhicinated 1 he approximaiely £201 000
CRHH-Progress
3.2.1 Freehold property

As cetaled above the Jont Acrunistrators iniligly marketed the Hote! for saie s & going carce

An estimzied ic rezuse value Nas ot been disciosec n orger ot ic D’EMCICE afy foture markelirg ene

3@e negelancns.

Followng the Courl neaning anc tne formation of 5 creditors committee furthier detals of wnicr are
nctuded o osection 5 of thee report. the Joind A“mm‘clrafom are baising with the ¢reanltars comm™ittee anc
he ieasehoicers (o reach ar agreement regarding 2ny sa'e of the Hotes

3.2.2 Inter Company debt

The Proposals provdec 2 summary of dents gue to CRHH 1otaiing £3 066 €18 fron assoczted
companies nthe NPD group,

As part of the soint Admin.straters gelsileo nvestigetions. & fu '\ reconciliaiton of the inter company posiion
has peen comipleied The halance due o CRHM s £3.042 00

Severzal of the assoc:ated comparies are ir format inscivency processes and 1.8 Lncertain whether any of
the mier-company debls gre recoveranie

CR

3.2.3 Debtors

The gomnt Agmimistrators Prop sals slaled that TR's hooks ang records showed oJisiancing debis sue o
be £36.000 as al the date of the Joint Acminsirators appoiniment, Foliow:ng furtrer analys:s of these
records the Ceblor .edger tota: £27 297

The Joirt Aoministrators nave coniacied rese ¢eblors ¢ pursue the owisiancing nelances

Togate £90.48% has neer reaassed mregnent of cebtor balances The Jont Adrrstraiers ano Assored
Wil contrmue 10 pursue the remaming baiances

3.2.4 Cash at bank

£

Le gt 46 August 2019 the Compary heid funds of £74.770 in the NatWest accourt these funds wers
subs

equently irans’erred to the Admimisirat:on bank account

thank @t at

((J
Y}
T

Foliowing a reconcthation of the furds ransferred. the sum of £24 031 15 1n respect of ¢z
the Appaintment Date

The baiarce of £31 237 consisied of £18.802 in respect of post appomtment sales an¢ £31 237 cash n
trensit a2 shown in the receipts & paymens account altached &t anpendix 5

No further realisations are anucipated ir respect of cash a1 bank

3.2.5 inter Company debt

As part of the Jdoint Administrators detailed investigations. a full reconcliiation of the intercompany position
has been completed. The balance due to CRMHH 1s £34.000

Several of the assowiated comparies are in format Insolvency processes and if 15 uncertain whether any of
the miter-company debits are recoverahle



Caer Rror mae -ole _mited gnc Caer Raon rotes Menagement (ir Agministratior
Jomt Adrimistrgtors Progress Reporttc Creoilors

Flgror 2020

3.26 Stock

Foliowirg the ciosure of the Hoter the remamang wel stock was soid o & connectes notel LBHS

Maragement Limited tirading as Lianduono Bay Hole') for tne sum of £3 540
3.2.7 QOther assets

Tre ba:ance shee: taxen from ine maragemen aocountis at 31 March 2018 shows part & machirery, ofce
equpment, furiture and fixtures ang stock

Itis anticipeted et these wili form part of 3 szie of the Hotel newever should sucr 5 cale ¢! be achieves
hese aseels wii D& SCiC o 2 DYESK UD Dasis
Berk inigres: oF £18 has heen recewved ir the Reporting Period

3.2.8 Investigations

The Joint Acminisirators hiave g statutory obhgaton to file 3 report with DBEEIS corcerning e conduct of ail
dreciors of the Cov"pa“‘ec thet servec In tne three years pror o the Joint Adnemistrators appo miment The
Jont Acmirisirators nave fied (reir con®idennal report wilk DBEIS regarding the conduct of the Direciors of
the Compeanies. The cortent of thie eport s corfidential ard has beern submittec ic the inschvency
Practitiorers Compiance Unt

The Joint Agmiistrators resiewed the affairs of the Coripanies (0 find cut IF there were any acuons wrich
could be teker against third parties 1o increase recoveries for Creditors An initial assessment was made
wricn invoived celiectng and aralysing the books and recoras of the Company including the baw sCoownis.
managemert accounts Directors (08n sccoumis and consicenng the Directors responses to queshornaires.

The Joirl Admiristrators nvestigations inte the Companies affairs are currently ongoing. The Joint
Acmimstratore cannol &l the slage. detait the naivre of these inveshgalions as it may hamper any further
achior that may 2e requirad. Mowever shiould any of tre Compenies Credifors have informatior concerning
tne Companies affars that trey wowo tke 10 bring 1o the Jont Admirrstrators gtiention. niesse contact this
office

irvestgations into NFPD arg al of ine associzled companies remain ongoeng anc further reports mav be
submitted to DBEIE following trese rrvesuganone o necessary
33 Costs

Payments maoe n the Reporing Feriod are sel aul r the attached recempts anc pavmentis accourt si
Appendix 3

Sammaries of the most signfcant payments during the Adwin stralion are providec below
b= M b +
3.3.1  Agent’s fees

The Jomt Administrators have ncurrec agent s fees i respect of the vatuatior and marketing of the notel.
fartrier dewails of these fees zre ncivded overleal

3.3.2 Solicitor's fees
The Joint Admmistrators have also incurred solcitor s fees in respect of the advising on the -nitial

appomtment. court appheations. advising on the investment schemes and angoing investigations anag
other ad hoc legal fees. further details of these fees are incluced overleatf



Caer BRnyr =z —ote Leilied ang Caer Rhun moter kManagement .~ ASministration
Jot Agminigtrators Progress Repo o Creanors

s Warer 2720

3.4 Scheduie of expenses

Trne Joint Acriimistrators have oetzilec the costs incurred auring the period wnether paic o” unpac in the
schedule of expenses sttaches at Anpencs 4
Sumrmares o

of the mos: sigrdficant expenses which have beer incurred bul not daic «» the period are
nroviced beiow

CRHH

Significant expenses incurred but not paid

Legal fees £52 234 Hewlett Swanson have -ncurrec legzl ‘ees in
dealing with court applications in respect of the

Hewlett Swanson sale of the Hotel and :ega advice in respect of
nvestigations  mto the  Company  ang the
investment scheme

Legal fees 7 ' £33 797 Addleshaw have incurred legal fees of ir deslng
with legal advice in respect of Investigatiors into

Addleshaw Goddard ihe Company and the mvestment scheme znd
other ¢ hoc lega!l acvice

Agents fees © £41430  Sanderson Weatherall have incurred agents fees
i deaung with the valuatior and marketing of the

Sandersen Hote!

Weatherah

CR

‘Significant expenses incurred but not paid

Legal fees £45 0233 Hewiett Swanson have incurred legal fees of m
deating with court appiications 1n respect of the
Hewlett Swanson sale of the Hotel and tegal advice ' respec: of

rvestigations inie the Compsry  and the
mvestmert scheme

Addieshaw Pave incurred iegal fees of £5632
deaiing with lega’ acvice i respect of
Addieshaw Goddard investigations  inte the Company and  tre
mvesiment scheme and other ad hoc legal acvice

(5]
L)

Legal fees 5

4. QOutcome for Creditors
4.1 Secured Crediters

in consideration for the momes agvanced ungder the 'ocan facility agreement CRHEH granted a debenture 10
NWAF on 8 November 2017 which confers fixed and floating charges over all of the assets of CRHH

in consideration of additional monies advanced under the loan facility agreement CRHH granted a seconc
debenture to NWAF on 8 November 2017, whieh confers fixed and floating charges over all of the assets
of CRHH



Caer Rnun Hai Bote. mter anc Caer Rho- Hotel Management (In Adminisrauon
i Ao mistrators D"‘g'e‘es Report to Creditors

= e talrle

T hgron 2020

CR graniec g ceberture o NWAF or & Novenper 2077, which cor'ers “xec arc floating charges over sl
of the assets of the CR nirespect of & guarantee over g 1oan facity provided 10 CRHH

Bzsed or information held at the Appeintment Date. the imdebtedness to NWAF & gpprox mately £7 1
SUDECt 10 accruing interest gno charges Howeves he Joint Admimistrators are aware that twree other
corpanies wihin tme NPD group have also graniec charges io NWAF (Fourcrof Hote (Tenby; Limaed
Carmarthen Bay Hotel Limtec anc Atantic Bay Hotel itWooiacorbe; Limited — a'li» Agruristratior

The Jomi Admomistrato s sougnl advice from therr lawyers who have revieweg the NWAF secsrty ang nave
COP“"\eP ira r"e secy 't} is vahd
Avavalane cistriponons o NWAF wil be subsect o the principe of marshalling across the estates within

the NPD groun in wnich t hou:js SECUTTY

Lrcertam wnether there will pe sufficient reansations 1o repey NWAF fohowing 2 ssle of

Altnis siage s
te Hote Treg s deoero‘e or confirmation of the iota! baiance cue from CRHH anc sy saie which ¢
pelrg regotated hetweer the nteresieg partes. certain ieeseholders and the Secured f“red or

4.2 Preferential Creditors

FPreferential Creciars claims consist of employee clams for arrears of pay and holiday pay

CRM= ¢ig 7 miploy ary staff
Foliowirg the ciosure of the Ho'e! or *3 January 2020 ait ¢f 'he TR emiployees were macde recundant
Al stafl wages were paic un Lnid ihe closare of the Helel i ime rad ng pericg by the Jomt Administraiors

Hc.‘c;ay ”a acorued i the racding pencd and not taken Ty employees wil be paid as an expenise of the

Holiday pay accrled and not tlaken prior 1o the appointment date will rank as oreferertal ciaims in the
Agremugtration 1 e meglorty of whick s lkely 10 be suorogated fo tre DBEIS folowing payment o the

Besec on payroh records. preferenia caims are anticipated to intal spproxirately £71.600

ased on ourrent informetior 11 g Lncertaim as ¢ whether there wiil be s fficert realisations 1¢ pay 2

[ege]

‘1(18“|d to the Prefereniiar Cred1ors

)

4.3 Unsecured Creditors

According ‘o the Joint Admimstraiors Estimated Financiat Postion inciuded i the Joint Adrinistrators
Statement of Proposals 0 respect of CRHH. Unsecured Creditors total approximately £8 452 000 in respect
of rade cregitors. investor buyback provisions, inter company icans and HMRC To date. no claims have
ceen received from Trade Creagitors

a1ms have beern received from invesiors in CRHH totaing £71 658 500 We have not yet received ciaims
*"Cm all investors histed on CREHs records and the Joini Admiristrators investigations into the iInvestmenis
are going

in respect of CR. Joint Administrators Estimatec Financial Posttion mcluded in the Joint Administrators’
Staterment of Proposals included Unsecured Creditors {otaling approximately £3 388 000 in respect of irade
cregitors. payroll creditars. inter company ioans and HMRC, To date. claims totaling £95.763 have been
received,



Caer Rhor Hz mee omtec 2nc Caer Rnur note Maragement tin Aominstration:
Jo ot Ademuistrators Progress Report ic Creditors
Elarck 2020

Tre Joint Agmimistrators mveglhgalicng o ine NVESIor 8NC iNier Company DOSILHONE remMaln Orgo NG

Bzsec o the curent informaton avadabee to the Jort Agrimistrators it 's uncertan waether there well be
sufficient realisations 10 enadle & cistribution to the Unsecurec Creditors of the Companies Tne final figure
8 oepenr‘eni on furtner asset “ezlisations costs of the Administrabion ane the guantem of credior claims.
nce acudicalec.

CU

if not aireacy dore s0 crediors of me Company snoula cempete he appropnaie proo’ o oeht
Aoperdgix =0 and refurn thus o 1he Jomt Admarsirgiors gt manchester@duffardpneips com or Cuff &
Fheps The Chancerv 58 Spring Gardens WManchester Mz 1EW

1 epCate wil he provigeo i the yoint ACministralors next progress report
44 Prescribed part

Fo* al' chiarges gated pos: 15 Septembver 2003 2z orescrnibed part needs 10 he cslcu'aled anc mace
I “iors

As oetasliec 7 paragraph 4 1 CRHH gnd CR grartec ficating cnarges 1o NWAF date 8 Nover ner 2077
and therefore the prescr ;bec part provisons wil apply

Untl such 2 Umie a sae of the Holer ¢ complelen 4 remairs oneeria whnether there wal be su*ficent
assel rez sators to anply the prescrineg part or wha: the vaiue of the prescribes part wil! he Where the
nel properiy s lese that £9C0.000 or greater inan £16 OOG ang the Cosis are gisproporhionzie to the benefit
W creciors ne Jort Adrimisiraiors may make 2 court gophcstion o Gsapply the prescribed part

Efurtner spdate wil be provides to Lreditors in the rext progress report

8. Other matters
£ CRHH Creditors’ Committee

Crecitors may recad (hat 2s pan of the oronosais creditors were nvited o form & creddors commitles

Ts

e roig 0f g crediiers commitiee 1 amongst atier thirgs
ggree the Joim r\dn'm Q*.awra remoneralior anc (2! ass:
Ldrmistraiors functio

(1) to represent tne Unsecured Creciiors {2)
st the Admunistraions 0 cischarging the Joint

The Jomt Admimistreiors received Tve normiagticns for commiiiee meamhbers «n the cgse of CRRH anc 2
sommittes was doty estabished or 7 February 2020 consisiing of the five members
Following the Reporting Pernioc. the first meeting of the commtiee was heid on 18 February 2020

The Joiny Administralors are naising witr the commitiee 1o agree 2 way forward ~ respec! of any sale of
the Hotel

No Creditors Committtee nas beenr formed in respect of CR
52 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account

Detaied recepts and paynents accounts for the period 15 shown i Appendix 3 together with g cemulative
account for the whole of the Acdministration

53 Creditors’ rights

Further informatior regarding the remuneration and disbursements of the Joint Administrators including
Creditors rights to challenge such costs s grovided at Appendix 7. Slatement of Creditars Rights



Cagr Bnlr mai o noe’ wmidec anc Caer Rng- Hower Managemens 0 Admenisraton,
LCInt Adminisrators D""C] €388 R port1c Credrors

3 Mgrer 2520

B. Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses and pre-Administration costs
6.1 Fees and expenses

6.1.1 Time costs

I ¢ proposec hat the domi Acminisiraiors fee basis was besed on ume costs ang remonerzhon will be
rewnr on the basie of e property grver by the doimt Admimesirators and ther sta® e zocordance wth the

g
ees esumiate provices im the Joint Agminisiraiors Proposas @nd Dufi & Pheps Lic s csual charge-oul rates

o]

e

.

for work oF tnis nature

Jpor g reveew of aur houry rates nfiglion and ngustny averages. Dufl & Preips Lid s noury charge o)
ales have beer revisec tc meflect market rates Rate changes wii aoply 10 &l aopointments heid by
employees of DL & Prhelps. Time s cnargec in § mingte urits and sel out cveries! are the hourly retes

T

with effect from * Febroary 2020 excluding VAT

£
Fariners 650 - 7AC
Managers [Direcioss 390 - BES
Semorg 250~ 38C

Anpravat of the fee 2asis and the Jort Admanisiraiors Fee Estmzies whioh total £68.150 in respect of
CREH ang £85.375 in respect of CR was be-ﬂg sougrt from the Secured Credder of the Companies. To
date. fee approval nas nol been previdec as the Joint Acministrators were validatng the secunty and ave
currently negotatng witn the Secured Creddior gne the feasehgiders o respect of 3 potential zale of the
Hotel

The jomt Aorainisirators wil seek fee gpprove: from tne creditore commiitee in respect of CRHH

Time has neen charged m s minute L s Detalls of the e charged for tne Reporing Peroc are altachec
2 Abpendax §

In respect of CREHH time cosls incurrec smce tqe appo
£85.7089 of post appoimiment ime representng 268 Fours aler

notment date totgl £130.678 which represerts
v e
specalst irvestigalions time represeniing 178 hours al an average

!
Ourly fat of £323 anc £44 96F of

ourly rate of £396

rD
-Jm
o
]
Iy

Tire ¢osts 1o date have exceeded the fee esumele provided in the Joint Admimsirstors Staleveani of
Froposals

The time costs have exceeded the estimate due to the tme spent or investigations The fee estimate
included time costs totaling £17 800 i respect of investigations Time costs tolaing £785 have been
incurred 0 respect of financial review and investigations and CODA reports and communication which
includes the preparstior and submission of the report to DBEIS A further £44 968 has been incurred 10
respect of investigations which have been carned out i~ respect of the wider NFD :nvestigations 1o identify
and trace nvestor funcs

Ir respect of CR. time costs incurred since the appointment date lotat £140 6871, which represents £94 619
of post appointment time representing 335 hours at an average houriy rale of £283 and £46.087 of specialist
iIrvestgations time representing 116 hours at an average hourly rate of £396.



Caer Rhorn nal lole Cmitec anc Caer Rnur Hote! Managemer: [in Agministration!
soint Aot stratlors Progress Repon to Crednors

Time costs to aate have exceeged ne fee esumiate provicec m the doint Admenistrators Statement of
Froposals

The tme costs have exceeded the estrale due to the tme spert or investigabions The fee estimate
mcluded tre costs totaling £11.900 1 respec: of nvesugations. Time costs tota ~g £1 1483 nave been
incurred i respect of financial review anc investigatons and CODA reports anc communicauon which
includes the preparation and submission of the report 1o DBEIS A further £4€ 062 has been incurred n
respect of imvestigations which have pee~ carmed oot inrespect of tne wwder NPD mvestigations 1o igentify

anc trace rvasior funos

= accorcance with SIP 9 (ne Joini Acmiristraiors have proviOec furiner narrglive detar of the tmie costs
ncJrrec a1 Append.x B

6.1.2 Fees

NO fees nave been Crawn r ihe Reporting Peroc

t & unceren what further ume costs wilt be nourrec i respect of progressing the Adminisiraticrs of the
Companes This s dependent on the progress made '~ negoelisling any potential sae of the Holel anc the
angoing negotiations with the Securec Crecitor. the lezsenhociders and the creditaors commitiee

The Jont Acministrators may seek aporovar of additicnal tme costs following the saie of the Hele! This
aporoval will oe sought from the creditors commitiee m respect of CRHH ang the Secures Credior in respect

of CR Dewails of any further tme costs ano the aopproval of trese wiii be nciuded in the next report 1o
credio-s,

6.1.4 Additional information

n

Alse anacrec 2l Appencix 6 15 & nar-atve suoimary of the waork carried oot to assist Crediors oo
understanding the progress of the Adminisratior the associated costs and expenses of the reiated aclivihie

ang the financial henefit ic Credilors

wn

f2ins of now 1o ablain further informaner reating o tne fees and disoursements of the Jomnt Aominigtrators

|
elociim Anpencx 7
6.2 Fre-Administration costs
Pre-Admuimistration costs are fees, charges ang expenses ncurred by the Jont Admimistraiors or their firm

or another person gualified to act as an nsoivency pracutioner, before the Company entered Adminisiration
but with a view 10 1 domng so

Pre-Administration costs -

CRHH

Paid (£} Unpaid (£) Total {£)
Duff & Phelps Lid fees G.00 4.980 4 980
Legal fees 0.00 650 650
Total 0.00 5,630 5,630




Caer Rhur —al Hote’ Lomitec anc Caer Rhur Hete' Bignagement In Adrsnist-anar
Jolmy Agrinstrators Progress Repon: to Creditors
I bharom 2020

Details of the Pre-4arminietration cosis were reported 10 the Joint Acministrators Proposals The Jomnt
Admanistrators wil seek approval for the pre-Admimistration costs from the creditors cemmitiee 1IN respect
of CRHH

Pre-Administration costs -

Paid (£) Unpaid (£) Total {£)

Tota 0.060 5,630 5,630

setaiis of the l3*6 “A0-mstration cosls were reported n o the Joirt Administrators Proposass The Jors
Aamimgirators wel seek aporoval of these costs fom the Secured Cregitor i respect of CR

7. Future strategy
7.4 Future conduct of the Administration

he dort Aoministraiors will contue fo manage the affars, tne business anc the property of tne Company
roer ic acmeh e purnose of the Aomimstration This wilcinclude bul not be fimited 1o

e (Comunue ¢ E:se witk the Securec Creditor “‘e -easeholders the crecitors anc the mvesiors 0
regards (o reaching ar agreement o & sale of the Hetel and ary subsequen: clstrpuhon of “unds.

«  Paying odlsiarding cosis o the Admisiration
e Agreeing the Jomt Admimislrators fees

-

+  Fayving a dvoend o Preferents and Unsecurec Crecitors i applicabe following the saie of the

Hotel
o« Deatng wiir other statutory matters and dubes including accouniing for VAT and compleling
corporalion tax returms

7.2 Extension of the Administrations

An Admimstrabior gutomaticaly comes 16 ar end afler one year uniess &r extersion 's granted oy the
Court or with the Creditors conseni,

Shouid matters not be resalveo by 7 August 2020 0 the adminstration of the Companies. the Jomnt
Adrmstrators will seek approvai to extend the Admmistrations in order to finalise outstancing matiers



[l
il

er Rnur =gl kotel o ~teg and Caer Rhun Aoe Management o Acministration,
Jorn Admimisratots Progress Repot o Crecitars
2 hharch 2020

7.3 Future reporting

Sroulc an exlension 10 the Adrimistratiors be agreec the soint Agreinistrators wiit provice a furiner
Srogress report with - ane mortt of 6 Augost 2020 or eareer T ing Admiristration has beer compleieo price
o ihet ume

qyo. recure furiner (mformation or 258:908RCE. Diease GO no! hesiale to conlsct Heather Barmes

Philip Duffy

Jorr Administraior



Appendix 1 — Statutory information

COMPANY INFORMATION
Company and trading name
Date of incorporation
Registered Number

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading address

Registered office

Any Other trading names

sam ezl Hoter Jrmiles &0 er Rng- —ote! Management (n Acministraton
al

1 &om estrators Progress Report to Creditors

Zhharor 2020

Caer Rhu~ Hall Hotel Limned
20 Asogust 2075
00747446

= Sheton aopomec oy the inter Managers of NPD e
e Compeany

la

tewr capsacity 28 sharehcicers of th

Nore apponied

NFD

na

Current: Former:
c'o Duff and Pheps Northern Pd

Lnd D2 Ehano Riorges Link
LowTields Busimese Park
Eland

The Crarcery

58 Spring Garoens
Manchester

M2 1TEW

ADMINISTRATION INFORMATION
Administration Appointment

Appointor
Drate of Appointment
Joint Administrators

Original purpose

Functions

Current Administration expiry date

Prescribed pant

Application of EC Regulations

The Agmrinistration appointment granted in the High Court of
Justice 5305 of 2078

Direcror

¢ Duffy anc Sarah Heien Bex

Lormegving 2 hetter resuli for the compary s gredidors as &
whoie than wouid e hikely if the company were wound up

partnout first bemng m Agminisiration)

The functiors of 1he Jo:nt Administrators are being exercised
oy tnem marvigually or togetrer in accordance with Faragraph
10002} of Scheduie B

7 August 2020

The prescribec partis [(not] appiicable i this case. it has been
taken nio account wher determining the dividend prospects
for Unsecured Creditors iSectior 41 - amend as appropriste

EC Reguistions appiy and these proceedings will be the Main
Froceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Reguiations.



COMPANY INFORMATION - CR
Company and trading name

Date of incorporation
Registered Number

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading address

Registered office

Any Other trading names

ADMINISTRATION INFORMATION
Administration Appointment

Appointor
Date of Appointment
Joint Administrators

Original purpose

Functions

Current Administration expiry date

Prescribed part

Application of EC Regulations

Caer RAur Ball micie Lrtec anc Caer RNun —Gie: KManagement (i AQringtraion

Caer Rhun Hotel Manageme
3 Seplember 2075

06760520

2 tharon 2

mt Limtted

fam Shelton appainied oy e {nter Marzgers of NPD n

their capacily as snarencider
Gavin Woodhouse fremoved

None sppointec

NFED

mig
Current:

c/c Duff and Prelps
The Chancery

58 Spring Gargens
WManchester

s o' the Company
as director on @ Juy 2079

Former:

Northern Pg

Uit D2 Elang Riorges Link
Lowhe:ds Bus:ness Fark
Elanc

mgtetore Progress Repori 1o Creditors

e

(8w

WMz TEW

The Admiristration appomiment grarted in the High Court of
Justice. 5296 of 209

ng Saran Heen Gell

Acrieving a betier restlt for the comosny § crecitors as &
whole than wouic e hikely f the compary were wouna Jp
fwithout first being im Admenistration)

a

]
A

The functions of the Jomt Adminisirators are berng exercised
by them ngdividually or Iogether -n accorcance with Paragrapn

1002 of Schedule BY

7 August 2020

The prescrbea part s 'notj applicable inthis case it has been
taken into account when determining the dividens prospects
for Unsecured Creditors {Section 4) — amend as approprial

£C Regulations apply anc these proceedings wiii be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations



Ceer Rrom mgr Aoter orter 807 Caer Riur Hoie Merage™ent oo Aomin'stralicn,
Jo homingtretors Progress Reporic Craditors
3 Marcr 2020

Appendix 2 — Approved Proposals

CRHH and CR

The Joint Acm.mistralors Froposs.s

; e deemeC aoproved by the cregiors on the expiry of me peroc
i owhich g c’ec=510": CE” he v

et
rec b; creCiiors as Jelaiec nelow

D
s}
o
@
o

matters .n reialr
oministrahion

Trgtthe Jort Adrrestrators continue the Adm ristraton (0 deadwith such ou
1o the Company as the Jont AcTinistrators cornsider neceesary Lt suck tire as tne

ceases o have effect

That e Jomt Adrprisirators oo &t
contained 0 Scheclie 1 of the Act
expecient in order ic echieve he nur:

3
b
Q
A
o W
5 @
3 F
LS

s ard generany BXEeTLISE - O IMEr DOWErS 38
soie ang absoiuvie dsorelion cors-cer gesrahe

IS
- of the Acmmglraton

Fat the Jo nt Agministrators. orce e« guistanding maters nave peen satisfaciorty completed take the
necesary steps o give nolice uncer Faragraph 84 of Schedue B1 of the Act 1o the Reg.strar of
Companies 1¢ ‘e effect that the Company has no remaring oroperly whch mght permit 2 aistrrbution 10
1 crechiors, 2l which stage the Agry nistrahicr wi Ccease

That the comt Acminstrators. where they consicer that there are funds aveilable o He d girinylec to ne
Unsecured Creditors fother than cnaer the Prescribed Parti take the necessary s1eps to put the Company
"0 either cregiters volumiary agquication or INtg compulsory hguisalion as they ceem & ppropriate its
cropased that the Joirt Agringtrgtors. current'y Phing Francs Duffy and Sarah Helen Belt of Duff &
Fhelpe wouis act as 2ot Liguetors shouid the Compary be placec into crediors voiurtary liguidation
in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schecduie B1 o the &cl and Rute 3 60183 E: of the Ruies creditors
may nerminale a gifferent person zs the proposed hcuidator. provided the nomringticn s recesved ai this
office pnior to the approval of these Proposals [~ the abserce of such norunatior the Jomt
Agmirstrators will be appoinied Jom Liguidatore anc in accwr‘z—nce with Section 231 of the Act any act
recuired or authorised under any enactment (o he dane 5y the Joirt Liguidators 's 1o be dore hy ai or ahy
cne or more of ther



Caer Rhun rall Hotel Eimited and Caer Rhun Hotei Management (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
3 March 2020

Appendix 3 — Receipts and Payments accounts



Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 08/08/2019 From 08/08/2019
of Affairs To 07/02/2020 To 07/02/2020
£ £ £
NIL NIL

REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Note:

Philip Francis Duffy
Joint Administrator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 13 February 2020 11:59



Statement
of Affairs
£

Page 1 of 2

Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited

{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Trading Account

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Credit card sales
Sales

PURCHASES
Purchases

OTHER DIRECT CQOSTS
Consumable Stores
Wages

TRADING EXPENDITURE
Advertising
Agency Staff
Carriage
Drinking Licence
Drinks
Employee Expenses
Entertainment
Food
Heat & Light
Hire of Equipment
iT Costs
Laundry
Merchant Services
Payroll Costs
Professional Fees
Ransom payments
Rates
Recycling
Repairs & Maintenance
Sales Commission
Telephone
TV

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 08/08/2019
To 07/02/2020
£

128,146.21
77,248.30
205,384.51

4,802.00
{4,802.00)

2,527.54
127,309.68
(129,837.22)

489.00
53,427.80
260.00
180.00
8,364.99
90.21
611.00
23,215.24
16,426.96
11,473.20
170.23
6,911.86
44.95
110.00
4,033.81
12,471.16
5,173.41
99.91
4,985.66
17,234.76
1,659.60
1,100.00
(168,533.75)

(97,778.46)

From 08/08/2019
To 07/02/2020
£

128,146.21
77,248.30
205,394.51

4,802.00
(4,802.00)

2,527 54
127,309.68
(129,837.22)

488.00
53,427 .80
260.00
180.00
8,364.99
90.21
611.00
23,215.24
16,426.96
11,473.20
170.23
6,911.86
44.95
110.00
4,033.81
12,471.16
5,173.41
99.91
4,985.66
17,234.76
1,659.60
1,100.00
(168,533.75)

(97,778.46)

13 February 2020 12:01



Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 08/08/2019 From 08/08/2019
of Affairs To 07/02/2020 To 07/02/2020
£ £ £

Page2of 2

ASSET REALISATIONS

Bank Interest Gross 17.70 17.70
Cash at Bank 24,031.68 24,031.68
Cash in Transit 31,236.73 31,236.73
Debtors 19,488.00 19,488.00
Stock 3,539.76 3,539.76
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) (97,778.46) {97,778 .46)
(19,463.59) {19,463.59)

COST OF REALISATIONS
NPD Recharge 22222 22222
Statutory Advertising 174.96 174.96
(397.18) (397.18)
{19,860.77) (19,860.77)

REPRESENTED BY

Floating/main current account 483.01
General VAT control account (18,150.94)
VAT payable (2,768.31)
VAT Receivable 57547
(19,860.77)

IPS 5QL Ver. 201210

13 February 2020 12:01



Caer Rhom =Sal =oie L mistec anc Caer Rnuyr Hotes Management (in Acministraton.
JomyAdringlralers Progress Repon o Cregitors

Appendix 4 - Schedule of expenses

A summary of expenses ncurrec during the periog of this report 1s set out below

Schedule of Expenses Incurred and Incurred in the
: paid in the : period and not
Expenses o period (£) : yet paid (£)
Agents/Valuerg fees Sanderson 41,430
Wesztherali
Insurance of assets 13,468
Legal fees — Hewlett Swanson 52237
Legal fees — Addleshaw Godearc 38.791
Total “45920

; Incurred in the
i{ period and not
‘ yet paid (£)

Incurred an
paid in th
period (£)

Schedule of Expenses

d
e

Expenses |

Assured Fees BC”
insurance of assels 5675
Legal fees — Hewlet Swanson 45.032
Lega!l fees — Addieshaw Godderg 537
VAT pad'payabie 2768
_Total 54.007

The Joint Administtators choce of professional agvisors was tasec or ther percepton of the experence
ang sbiity of the respective firms’individuals ‘o perdorm their work, the complexity ang naiwre of the
assignment and basis of trerr fee

Tne above cosis excluce VAT,

“Assyred § costs nave not ye!l been contomed as lhere have been nsuffcient furds cue 1o the signifoant
racding -0S8ES [0 Make paymenis

AT pavanle s likey 10 ncrease due 10 the Jrpaid fradng cosls detaiis 'r secuon 2 of this repon



Caer Rnur mair ~otel Lem e 3ne Cagr Rhoe »olel Management n Agminigtraton
2ot Acmenistratote Progress Renorito Cregitors

3 Nagrek 2020

Appendix 5 — Analysis of time charged and expenses incurred

Refer to the table overleaf for 2 cetaled breakdown on the Jont Agrimstrators time and cost summary in
sccorgance with SiF 8.

YWe have incureg the foliowing disburserents during the Reperiing Penoc
CR

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Disbursements = Paid (f : ' " Dai : * Totals (£)
Accommodation
Courier and getivery cosis

Mezis 442 14.42

Bonding 225.00 225.00

Postage

Mieage

Travel 541.00 541.00

Total 780 42 780.42
CRHH

SIP 9 - Disbursements
Category 2

e = e s R P S— -} — e |
Disbursements | Pai ? [ [ Unpaid (£) | Totals (£)
Accommiodation
Courier ang delivery costs

Meals 60.60 60.60
Bonding 22500 225.00
Postage
Mileage
Trave 201.65 201.8658
Total 487 25 487.25

Piease note tha: this tabe includes expenses mourred by DU & Pheins Lo and s therefore uniwely o
shursements showr in the Schedule of Expenses,

i
!

reconcie witk the ¢



107845 CAER RHUN HOTEL MANAGEMENT LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 08/08/2019 to 07/02/2020

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

. Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function anagng | Manager | Senior | Assstamt | Suppor Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £

Administration and Planning

Case review & Case Diary management 0 80| 3 25| 0 0 515 009 9.30 2.634 00 283.23

Cashiering & accounting 0 GG 23.05 10 80y 20.00] G 00| 53 .85 16.513 50 306.66

IPS set up & maintenance 0 00 0 00 000 410} 5 00 410 548 50 134.02)

Insurance 000 000 000 1.60 000 160 376.00 235.00;

Statuiory matters {Meetings & Reports & 0 00 6 50 4.70) 31.45 0 00 42 65| 9,503 50 222.83

Notices)

Strategy planning & control 0.50 275 14 0O 10.20 0.00 27 45 8.666.00) 315.70

Tax Compliance / Planning 0.00% 025 0.008 0.00 0.004 0.25 83 75 335.00
Creditors

Communications with Creditors / 0.80) 200 0.00 22 85 0.00] 2565 5623 25 219 23

Employees

Non Pref Creditor claims adjudication & 0 Q0 0.00% 0.003 0.25 000 025 45,00 180 00

dist'n

Non Pref Creditors / Employee claims 0.00 0.004 0.00y 5.80 0.00] 5.80 1,131 50 185.09

handling

Pref claims adjudication & distribution 0 00 0 Q| 0 00 4.85 0 00| 4 85 947 75§ 195 .41
Investigations

CDDA & reports & Communication 0.00 0.00 0 00 0.40] 000 0.40 86.509 216 25|

Financial review and investigations 0.00 0 25 2.00y 5.90 0.004 8.15 1.376.00 168.83]

($238/239 etc)
Realisation of Assets

Book debts 0.00 525 0.00 6.05] 000 11.30] 2 820.50 249 60

Other Tangible Assets 0 00| 1.004 0.00] 0.00 0 00| 100 335 004 335.00)

Sale of business 0.00 7 25 000y 0.20 0.00 7.45 2,470 25 331.58]

Stock & Work In Progress 0.00 0.508 0 00 0.00] 000 0.50 167.50 335 00
Trading

Trading - Accounting 0 00y 39 35 14 60 1.55 D,Od 55 50 19,035 25 342.98

Trading - Employees 0 00} 2.50 00y g 25 0.00] 11 75 3,015 00 256.60]

Trading - Insurance 0.004 0.00 0.00 160 0.00 1.60] 376.00 235.00

Trading - Operations 0 50 37.00) 540 18 20| 0 00| 61 10; 48,863 008 308.72]

Total Hours: 2,704 130.90 51.50; 149.40) 0.00 334,50 282.87|
Total Fees Claimed: £ 1,431.001 48,136.50| 18,744.00| 28,307.25 0.00] 94,618.75]

Category 2 Disbursements:



107545 CAER RHUN HOTEL MANAGEMENT LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 08/08/2019 to 07/02/2020

Investigations
o . Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Wark Function Managing | Manager | Senior | Assistant | Supporn Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £
0 0o 57.40 12 80} 260 4425 116 4i 4B.062.47 395.56
Total Hours: 0.00 57.40| 12.80) 2.00 44 .25 116.45) 385.56)
Total Fees Claimed: £ 0.0 20,812.41| 4,418.0 548.31| 11,283.75 46,062.4 J

Category 2 Disbursements



107603 CAER RHUN HALL HOTEL LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 08/08/2019 to 07/02/2020

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

o . Hours Total Time Avg Houtly
Classification of Work Function Managing | Manager | Semor | Assisiant | Support Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £
Administration and Planning
Case review & Case Diary management 0.90 1.00§ 0.00 2 45 0.00 4 35 1.303.75 299.71
Cashienng & accounting 0.00 0 00 0.008 9 95 000 9,95 1.893 75 190 33
IPS set up & maintenance 0.00 0 0d 0.004 2 50 0 00} 2.50] 311.50 124 80
Insurance 0004 0.0 .00 1.60) 000 1.60) 376.00 235 00
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 0.004 4.2 550 25 55 0 004 35.30 7.950 25 225 22
Notices)
Strategy planning & control 1508 4.25 1270 19.15 0.0 37 60 10.812 75 287 57
Tax Compliance ¢ Planning 000 0.00 0 6Y 0.29] 0.0 020 47 00 235.00)
Creditors
Communications with Creditors / 1.30 0 50 8.80) 16 70 0 00 27 30| 7,343.00 268.97|
Employees
Creditors committee G 00 .00 0.6 0 25 0 0g .25 45.00) 180 00
Non Pref Creditors / Employee claims 000 0.25 0.00 0.00] 000 (.25 8375 335 00
handling
Secured Creditors 0.00) 0.00 24 20) 0.00) 0.004 24.20] 9 075.00 375.00
Investigations
CDDA & reports & Communicatien 0.00 0.004 .00y 0 40 £.00 0.4('.)J 86.50) 216 25
Financial review and investigations 0.00 025 2008 0 00 0.00 225 597.50 310.00
(5238/239 etc)
Realisation of Assets
Freehold and Leasehold Property 0 00j 59.25) 2.10 3.85 0 09 65.20 23,584 Sd 361.73
Sale of business 12,80 0.004 40 703 0.00) 0.00 53.60 22,098.50 412 30
Total Hours: 16.60 69.75 96.00, 82.60 0.004 264.95 323.49
Total Fees Claimed: £ 8,798.0 25,713.75 35,868.000 15,330.0 0.0 85,709.7

Category 2 Disbursements:



107603 CAER RHUN HALL HOTEL LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 08/08/2019 to 07/02/2020

Investigations
o . Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing | Manager | Senior | Assistant | Support Heurs Cost Rate
Director £ £
0.00 56 05 11 55 2 00 44 10| 113 70| 44 968 47 385,50
Total Hours: 0.00; 56.05] 11.55 2.00 44.10| 113.70 395.50
Total Fees Claimed: £ 0.00) 29,144.16] 4,030.50] 548.31] 11,245.50] 44,968.47]

Category 2 Disbursements




Caer ROur —ge kctler oo ned anc Caer Rh
Jorrt A7

sote! kansgement e Acranistraugn
nstrators Frogress Report 1o Crecitors

Sevmr

2 Rarch 2320

Appendix 6 — Narrative of work carried out for the period

CR
Acrministratior and planning o Nonnoring and reviewing the Administretion strategy.

+ Brefng sta® orn the Adgminisieton stralegy anc marners in
reletio™ to workstreams’

« Reqular case management and review ng of process moisding
'egu*ar iearn update meslings and cails.

e Meeting with managerent ¢ review gno upoate stralegy and
MONIOr DTOgress

«  Rewviewng gnc suthoneing junior sa¥ correspondence eno
other work

e Deaing with quenes arsng duming e appomtment

+  Reviewng matters  sffectng  the ouvicome of  the
Admimietranor:

«  Allocahing anc managng staff: case resourcing arc budgeing
EXErCISes a0 reviews,

= Ligising with jegal advisors regarding various nstreclions
nciuding agreeing content of engagenent ietiers: and

e Comptying with ntermgl fling and mmformation recording
practices, INc.uCing documentng sirategy cdecisions.

Crediiors « Updating the iist of Unsecurec Cregitors/invastors:

« Responding 1¢ engumes from Crediors’'investors regarcing
the Adminisiration and submssion of therr ciaims

e Review ng compieted forms submitted by Creditors, recording
clam amouris and maniainng claim records. anc

e Drafting progress slatutory progress reporis

¢  Providing wrtten and oral updetes o the Securec Lencers
regarding ‘he progress o the Administraton ang cases
strategy

e Commumcatng with the commitiee for fuiure decisions

frvestigavons +  Maragi g gnd revewng tne Company DoCKE 87C TeCoros,

e nwveshgstng the affairs of tne Company 1o identfy any actons
avallapie io the Company against third pariies in respect of
antececen! transacuons or other figation

e Obaining records from thivg parﬂes

e Conducting interviews wilth counterd 5 and officehoicers.

¢ Erngurmng with courterparties who nas raised disputes again
the Company’

e Reviewing pre-appointment transactions. and

e Documenting mvestigations

Statutory and compliance +  Ensurng compliance with all sistutory obligations wiirin the

relevant imescaias!

»  Uploaging information 1o the Creditors Foria''Websie:

e Drafling and publishing progress reporis:

e  Running decision procedures,

¢  Reviewng time cosis to date and procucing analvsis of time
incurred which 1s compliant with SIF 9.

e Monitoring the fees estimate: and

¢ Monitoring the expenses estimate



e omel mote Lmined ang Caer Rhom mgte Managgemens

A
i 3 i
SO Acmitsiraiors Progress Repen ic Cregio.
I lhgroh 202
Celiztrg nformation from the Company's records regarcing

any's
assete specfically .nter compary balances:
Lass e wih ggents regarcng the sa.e
Review-ng oculstanang debiors

Liaising with third parties regarding cos's incurred.
Reviewing COsts mourred o ensure recorded accurately: anc

effects of assei sales

Arzysing anc considening the lex
r the per.ocs affected by the

X
Working on tex melurns reiating 1o

LTS IT IO

srACTimistratior -

<
.
.



Caer Rhur —as moter omated zne Caer Rhoe Hoter Marage~ent in Acmrusiratonr
2oin Admiregtrators Progress Reporn :" Cref‘iforq

Aarch 2320

Adrinistration and plannng e honnorng anc reviewing the Aoministration strategy.

s« Brief.rg ste® on the Admimisiration strategy anc maters in
relanon o workstreams,

e Regular case managemert and reviewnc of process inciucing
reguiar team updaie meelings anc CEls,

¢ Meetng with management to review anc update sirgtegy and
MonIor Drogress.

e Reviewing and autnonsing juror siaf corresporoence anc
other work

e Deaiing wih cugngs arsing ounng e zppomntmen!

e Reviewng metters  sffectng  the  ouicome  of  the
Adminmsiration:

e Alocating and managnc siafl case “escurcing NC Ducgeting
EXErc:ses and rev ews’

. L\amihg witn egsl advisors regaraing varnous nstructions

ncluding agreeing content of ergnceme"t etiers 3nc

. f“o"npv ng with interna. fling ang  nformator recording

practices clading documenrting sirglegy dec:sions.

Creciors «  Upecsating the st of Unsecured Crectors,

+ Responding 0 enguines from Cregtors -egarcing re
Admirisiration and subrmissior of therr caims:

¢«  Reviewing comwe*od forms scor-itted by Creciiors, recording
cigim amourts and maintaiming clem recorcs: ard

+  Diafling orogress $181uI0My Drogress reports

e Proviging written and ora upcates ¢ the Securec Lenders
regarding the progress of the Adrunisiralion and cases
strategy:

e Lizgising witn Hotel guests witk bookings =noiudng weadings
anc other evenis

investigarors e Managing and reviewing the CG!'“"J&F\; DOCKE 870 recorcs:
« Invesiigating the affairs of the Company 1o dentfy any actions
available 10 the Compary aga;*m h'r" narties «n respect of
aMecedent transactions or other iitig

e Ohiaining records from tnird parne°1

+  Conducung interviews wiih counterparves F“‘d officehoiders

e Enguirnng with counterparties who has ra:sed Cisputes against
the Companry.

e Reviewing pre-appoiniment transactiors. and

¢ Documenting invesiigations.

Statutory and compliange ¢« Ensupng compliznce with ail statuiory obhigations within the

retevant timescaies’

s Upicading information t¢ the Creditors Portai’Websile:

« Drafting and publishing progress reports:

« Running decision procecures:

s Reviewing time costs to date and producing analvers of time
incurred which is comphant wih SiF &

+« Monitorng the fees estimate: and

s« Maonitoring the expenses estimate

Cashiering e Preparing statutory receipts and paymenis accolnts:



Cagr Rhun mal mgte’ 116 ane Ca ¢t Rhon hisier Maragement m Acmimstralon,

COINT ASM MIgralars Pranress ?eoo' 1z Cregiiors

3 Marer 2020

« Renev.ng bonding anc com.p?‘f‘".d ¢ with stefutory regurements

e Frocessing &b receipie and sayments « relalon e ire rrading
perod

4

Asset reaiisations e Cohating nformahion rom the Company s records regarding

¢ |izgsngwib agens recard:ng the saie of assets
e Ligsngwth suppliers an gny poientia releniion of vre clam
« Reviewing ouisterding debtors anc management of ceb‘.
coiectinn sirategy
eeking .egal advice 7 relgtion to bock aebt collecuons,

-»
‘(D

+ _zising with third parties regarding cOsis nourrec

e Review g anG agreeng nvoIces

+ Reviean CurTeg IC ensuTe Tecarcac atliuratey erc

e Arranging pey™ments 1o agenis anc sohcrors it g lrely
manner.

~
ER=
~

r\oe*c (Lnted

Traging e Altencong  te supoher  and  cusiomer  guerles  ang
COrresponaence,
« Reviewing :nvowces 0 ensure they comespond wilh the
relevert purchase ordersg
= Raising paymenis 10 suppliers r orespect of Admunisiration

«  Contactng el sunpliers i obtam Tinal mvoices for the rading
cerod
e D Hole' empicyées and Wages anc omner
cecuctions n reiation to pensons ang PAYE anc any
eta‘.gc"zmem of earrvnge orders
Tax . Aﬂa- ysing ard consicenng tne lax effecis of asset sales
«  Working or fax returns re ating 1o the periods g¥ectec v ne

Adminstraion

e« Anglysing VAT reiatec transacuons reviewing the Comnan, €
cJly posuior ¢ ensure comphence with auly recurements,
arc

. wesnc witt post aptommiment gy comohance



Caer Rhyur =al —cten Lrutec and Caer Rhor -ioe Managemen: iin Agdministration:
jom Acmanstrators Progress Reporiic Crediors
3 harch 2026

Appendix 7 - Statement of Creditors’ rights

Ruie numbers refer 16 inso!vency [Englana & Wales; Ruies 2016 1as amenged!

Section or paragreph numbers refer o Insotvency Act 1086

¥ you recurre a copy of any rele.ant ruie or secuer  pesse cortact Heather Barmes  al
Heather Barmes@DuffangPreips cor.

Information for Creditors on remuneration and disbursements of Administrators

fihe Duff & Pheips
ngerigke work on tris
C

ar he yvieweo ant

[{®]
o
1]
E\_\
=
0

informagtion regarding he fees and cisbuarsements of Agmristraiors, ind: ucm
d.ebursements policy ane hourly charge ool rates for eac” grace of st
case s n & cocument callec A Creditors Gu-ce o Admnistrators
gownloedes rom the lo'*\* Adminigiralors webste a2

T

T
@&
o W

o

https:/fwww.duffandphelps.co.uk/services/restructuring/corporate-restructuring-and-debt-
advisory/Creditor-guides-and-employee-fact-sheets

cchck or the gocument Admirisiration (aopoimtment from 7 Ociober 20751 Should vou recure & copy
please contact this ofice.

Creditors’' requests for further information

Hoyou would like ¢ reguest more nformahor ghoul The Joint Acmm:‘-'”o*s remuneration and
disbursements disciosed m this progress report vou mMJast oo o n o wiiting wih.n 29 gaye of recewing 10°s
osrogress report

Requests from Unsecures Crecitors must be made wib the corcurrence of 2t ieast §% m value of
Unsecures Creditors {including the Unsecured Crecifor making the ~ecuestl or win the permissior of the
-

Court

Creditors’ right to challenge our remuneration and expenses

O

g4
»]
¥
n
-
(0]
D

Hyvou wish o chaienge the basse of the Joint Acdministratore remonesai:cn ne remuneral d or
the ﬂxpElﬁses Fcurreq duning the pened coverec by g DroQress report. you riust 9o S0 b» making an
aspicauon o C;u'ﬁ wWithin eight weeks of recening I™ig progress "epont

Appiccations by Unsecured Creditors (ncicding the Ursecaree Crediors makiag the chalienge o with the
permssion of the Cotir

The €4il text of the relevar: rules car be provigec o regues™ by writng (¢ Heather Barmes ! DU & Pheips.
The Chancery, 58 Spring Carders, Mancrester M2 2EW



Appendix § — Definitions

Word or Phrase

Lres gt Cag Rhyr —oter Maragement i homministration
Lo Aomimigirgiors Srogress Repont (o Crectors
Zharor Z0EC

Definition

the Aot

The Insoivency Act 1986 138 amenced:

the Agaris

Szncerson Weatheral independem agerts who were msiructed 1o
vaiue ano seil the assets of the Compar

~

the Aopoimtment Date

Assurec

Assureo Hotes Limitec ndependen! gGe™is wheo are nsirudled 1o

oversee the operationa! ranacemert of ihe hotes

NatWes: Bank ple with whor the Comparies hankeo

The Joirt Admunetratoss inlernal costs arc expenses o~ deairg win
the Adrumeiraton

~
the Comoznes

'

Caer Rhun Hail Hotel Lmaed (i~ Admionostrator)
1Company Number 0874446 zno

Caer Rhun Hoel Mansgemernt Limied (Im Admimesirahior)
iCompany Number 09760520

Caer Rhun Holel Maragemert Lmileg the company operating the
note-

CRHH Caer Rhur Halt Hote Lmed the Company -0 which the freenolc of
the preperty is nelo
DBEIS Department ‘or Business, Energy & Incusir a Strategy

tzin Shelon g currently the sole drrector of the Comrpenies Gavir
Woeochouse was removed as Drrector of the Comopsmes and lam
oporied by the irterm Maragers of NPD o therr

Shellon was
s

=
apecty as share \.p:de’S of re Compares

DU & Fheps Lig “he Crancere 58 Spring Gergers Mencoesler
hz2 TEW

EC Regussron on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

I

S-ant G:znt Hogpiiality wmited Company romber 0988283 - n
Admiristration

HMRC HiW Revenue anc Customs

the Hotel Caer Rhun Hall RHote:

Interm Maragers

Preip Francis Duffy ang Sareh Heler Beib of Duff & Pneips Lig The
Charce y.58 Spring Gargens Manchester M2 ° E\’\’"'wpo'med nterim
managers of NPD or 7 July 2078 anc Giantor 12 July 2019 by order
of the Court

the Joit Admirnisirators

Philip Francrs Duffy end Sarah Helen Bell of Duff & Pheips Ltd, The
Chancery 58 Spring Gardens. Manchester MZ 1EW




Caer Reur =3l —ote wmidec anc Caer Reus Hote! Management n Aoministrausn.
ot Adey nstrators Progress Report to Creditors

e

= Lhgeoh 2020

NFD

Northerr Powerhouse Developmerts Limites (Comparny Number
090404601 — In Agmmimistration

NVVAF the Secured Creditor

North West Asset Finance Hoiger of a fixec and floaiing charge over
CRHH

the Reporting Perice

Tre peroc frem & Aucust 2018 ¢ 7 Febroary 2020

he prescribhec partt

el

Pursuantio Section 1764 of ine Act where a foalng caroe is cresten
8"\

after 15 September 2003 s cesignalec emount of the Company s net
oroperty (fosting cnarge assels iess costs of reavsaliom shalt oe
made avaianle to Unsecuen Credors

RPS Recuncancy Fayments Serv e

the Rules The ingolvency (Engiand & Wales) Rues 2676 (as amenced)

SiF g Staemert of insgivercy FPractice $ - irdusiny best prachce for
Insolvency Practiioners ir reiation o disciosure of remunaratior and
disbursements

TuPE he Transler of Undertaking ‘Protection of Emplovmen1t Reguiations

!\)4

U




Caer Bo_n =gl e rrec ang Caer Reor mote Managemen o~ Acrmirasirghon,

ST Agm e gtrators Progress Repor i Cregitors

3 Wgror 2020

Appendix 9 — Notice about this report

This reporl has been prepared by Phap Fraraie Doy ane Sareh Heen Beli the Jont Agminigirators of the
Compsary, soley 10 compy witr therr siatutary duty 1o regert 10 Crediors unoer ine Insowvency Rues
‘Englarg and Wales; 2046 or tne progress of the Aomonistration andfor o cther porpose 't s ~ot sy tzbie
‘© be rellec upon Dy any oiher persor ¢r for ary OUher Durposes or T gny other context

sed 2nC s N0t swtabie 1o be usec nforr

Thigs report Nas NO! DEED Dreparec hoﬁ'emp'atnh" of 1heing o G
cla Compary 07 ary oiner compan,

ary imvestment dec.sion inreiaron to the cent of any finan
Tine same group

Any estimated outcomes for Cregitors moivded v imis repott are s lustrali e orl, ang carnot be renec Jpon
as guidance as te the actiee avicomes for Crediors

Any person thal chocses o rely on thig rep or 2ry porpose of o ary cortext other than order ne
‘rsGvercy Rules (Engianc anc Wates) 2016 coes 50 3t iner own rsk Ta the fullest exient parmitiec by
B, the ot Administralors oo not assume any responsibitty ang witi nol accept ary hadbhy inrespect of
(g repcrl 1G any Such persor.

3

Phiip Frencs Duffy and Sarah Helen Bel are auinorsed 16 act ag 'nsoivency practtioners Ly the |msoivency
Praciucners Association

The Joint Admiristrators are boune 2y the insovensy Cooe of Etriecs

The Joint Acrunestrators aol as agens for the Company anc cortract without persoral Labiity  The
"O‘ﬂ.tmeﬁ*& of the Jowrm Adrminisiraiors are personai 1o the™ and o the fuliest exien: permitiec by faw
uff & Phelns Lid cdoes net assu™e ary responsibillly 8nc will not accest 2y a2y 1o any person in

respect of thie Progress Report or the concus! 9F the Agminisiraton

o8]

C]

3 N

431



Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited and Caer Rhun Hotel Management {In Adminisiration)
Jaint Administrators Progress Report to Creditors
3 March 2020

Appendix 10 - Proof of Debt Forms



Ruie 14.4

IR 2016

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Caer Rhun Hotel Management Limited - in Administration
Company Registration No. B9760520

Date of Admiristration,

8 August 2819

Name of Creditor
iff @ company
registratior number
registrat.or

please
and

alsa  aive
1f non-UK,

company
counfry of

Address of Creditor fo- correspendence

Contact telepnione number of creditor

Emall address of creditor

REF

Total amount of claim including any Value Added
Tax. as at the date of adminstration. iess ary
paymenrts made after this date in relation {c the
ctaim,  any deduction  under R14.20 ol the
Insolvency (Englard & Wales) Rules 2016 and ary
adjustment by way of set-of ir accordarce with
R4 24 and R14 25

Cetais of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substanuated iplease attach)

If amount ¢ 3 above ‘noludes oulstanding
uncapnaised interesi please state amount

]

(8]

Particulars of how and when debt incur-ed
(f you need more space append a conthuation
sheel ic this form;

Particulars of any secunty held, the value cf the
securily, ard the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of ttle claimed.
respect of goods supplied 10 which the clalm
‘eiales

s

Signature of creditor or person auinonsed to act on b

s behaif

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

DATE

Are you the solc member of the crecitor?

YES NO

Posttion with or e rejation 1o creditor

Address of person sigring uf different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for £

Admitted for dividend for £

Date

Date

Administrator

Adrmiristrator

ADRA C2006




Ruie 14.4
IR 2016 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Limited - in Administration
Company No. 09741446

Dele ot ApT CoEvet on EAlg.s 201G
1 | Name of Creditor
(i & company oplease alsc gwve company
registratton number and f non-UK. country of
registration)
2 | Address of Creditor for correspondence
Contact telephone numibyer of creditor
Emaif address of creditor REF
3 | Total amount of claim inciuding any Value Added
Tax. as at the date of admmistration. iess any
payments made afler this date n relalion to the
claim.  any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjusiment by way of set-oft in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25
4 | Delads of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (please attach)
5 11t amoumt in 3 above wncludes outstanding | £
uncapitalised interest please state amount
6 | Particuiars of how and when debt incurred
(f vou need more space appena a continuation
sheet (o this form;
7. | Particuiars of any secunty held. the value of the
security. and the date it was given
8. | Particulars of any reservalion of tile clamed.
respect of goods supplied to which the clam
relates
g | Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf
Name in BLOCK LETTERS DATE
Are you the sole member of the creditor? YES ' NO
Position with or in reiation to creditor
Address of person sigrning (f different from 2 above)
Admutted to vote for £ Admutted for drvigend for £
Date Date

Administrator Administrator




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E’resenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact infarmation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there ts a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Max Spolverato

@ Where to send

Compary name Duff and Ph6|ps

Address

The Chancery

@ Spring Gardens

[
l

Post town

Manchester

Cou
R Sreater Manchester

= fwlal s[eMw] [

N United Kingdom

Dx

W’“ +44 (0) 161 827 9000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the puhlic Register.

(] You have attached the required documents.

[J You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, howaver for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 3305 Cardiff.

ﬂ?urther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




